19,852   20,274   3,192   3,117   13,965

 $ 1,271,257   1,274,467   1,245,736   14,766   13,965

3. Exchange rate risk
(1) Exchange rate risk exposure

The consolidated company's financial assets and liabilities exposed to material
exchange rate risk were as follows:

 2020.12.31 2019.12.31

Foreign
currency

Exchange
rate NTD

Foreign
currency

Exchange
rate NTD

Financial assets
Monetary items
USD $ 40,494   28.48   1,153,269   34,796   29.98   1,043,184
RMB  45,670   4.3648   199,340   54,101   4.2975   232,499

Financial liabilities
Monetary items
USD  1,638   28.48   46,650   10,427   29.98   312,601

- 45 -

(2) Sensitivity analysis
The consolidated company's exposure to foreign currency risk mainly arises
from exchange gains and losses of cash, receivables, short-term loans,
accounts payable, and other payables that are denominated in US dollars and
RMB. Changes in net income for the years ended on December 31, 2020 and
2019 due to depreciation or appreciation of NTD against USD and RMB as of
December 31, 2020 and 2019 with all other variables held constant were as
follows:
 Fluctuation 2020 2019
NT dollars 1% depreciation against

USD
$ 8,853   5,845

 1% appreciation against
USD

$ (8,853)   (5,845)

 1% depreciation against
RMB

$ 1,595   1,860

 1% appreciation against
RMB

$ (1,595)   (1,860)

(3) Exchange gain/loss of monetary items

As the consolidated company has a large variety of functional currencies, the
exchange gains and losses of monetary items were disclosed on an aggregated
basis. The foreign exchange losses (including realized and unrealized) for the
years ended on December 31, 2020 and 2019 were NT$68,138 thousand and
NT$8,436 thousand, respectively.

4. Interest rate analysis
The interest rate risk exposure of financial assets and financial liabilities of the
consolidated company is described in the liquidity risk management of the Notes.
The following sensitivity analysis is determined by the interest rate risk exposure of
non-derivative instruments on the reporting date. For liabilities with floating interest
rates, the analysis is based on the assumption that the outstanding liabilities on the
reporting date have been outstanding all year round. Changes in other
comprehensive income for the years ended on December 31, 2020 and 2019 due to
interest rate changes with all other variables held constant were as follows:

  Fluctuation 2020 2019
 Annual borrowing rate Increase by 1% $ (6,920)   (7,399)
  Decrease by 1% $ 6,920   7,399

5. Other price risk

If the price of equity securities changes on the reporting date (adopt the same basis
of analysis for both periods, with the assumption that other variable factors remain
unchanged), the impact on comprehensive income items were as follows:

- 46 -

  2020 2019

Prices of securities at

the reporting date

Other
comprehensi
ve income,
net of tax Net income

Other
comprehensi
ve income,
net of tax Net income

 Increase by 1% $ 2,754   -   2,612   -
 Decrease by 1%  (2,754)   -   (2,612)   -

6. Fair value and information
(1) Type and fair value of financial instruments

The consolidated company's financial assets at fair value through profit and
loss or through other comprehensive income are measured at fair value on a
recurring basis. The carrying amount and fair value of financial assets and
liabilities (including information of fair value hierarchy; however, the fair value
of financial instruments not at fair value and whose carrying amounts are
reasonable approximations of their fair value and lease liabilities is not required
to be disclosed) were as follows: